
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 22nd December, 2014 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Bentley - Weetwood;
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale;

J Cummins - Temple Newsam;
N Dawson - Morley South;

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
A Lowe - Armley;

C Macniven - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24 NOVEMBER 2014

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 November 2014.

1 - 4

7  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2015/16

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development requesting Members to 
consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as 
set out in the report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

5 - 72

8  HOW WE WORK - OVERVIEW / SUMMARY

To consider a report from the Head of Business 
Improvement providing an overview of the activity 
being progressed as part of How We Work.

73 - 
78

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2014/15 municipal year.

79 - 
104



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 26 January 2015 at 10.00am 
(Pre meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that 
took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or 
comments made by attendees.  In particular 
there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd December, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
J Cummins, N Dawson, B Flynn, J Jarosz, 
A Khan, A Lowe, C Macniven and T Wilford 

 
 

41 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

42 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor R Wood.  
 
Councillor B Flynn substituted for Councillor R Wood. 
  

44 Minutes - 27 October 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

45 Executive Board Minutes - 15 October 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of Executive Board held on 15 October 2014 
be noted. 
 

46 External publication of employee interests for High Risk posts  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report following a request from 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee asking this Board to seek 
assurances that robust arrangements are in place for the declaration and 
monitoring of relevant officer interests.  
 
The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions 
 

- Martin Sellens, Head of Planning Services 
- Mark Turnbull, Head of Service Legal Services 
- Alex Watson, Head of Human Resources. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd December, 2014 

 

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The acknowledgement that a register of business interests declared by 
senior officers has been compiled and is published externally. 

• Whether the definition for ‘senior officer’, currently set at Chief Officer 
level and above was appropriate, and whether less senior officers, also 
in a position of influence, should be within scope. 

• The proposals agreed by Executive Board on 17 July 2013 regarding 
access to officers’ declaration of Interests. 

• Requests by elected Members to access the register of interests under 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

• The safeguards in place in comparison with other Core Cities which 
showed Leeds to be more robust in its arrangements. 

• The specific agreed processes for Planning Officers which have been 
implemented to cover declarations of interest. 

• The range of actions which could be taken against officers who do not 
uphold the employee code of conduct. 

• The scope for adding to the ‘Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests’ by Members item on formal committee agendas to also 
include declarations of relevant interests by officers. 

• The scope for introducing ‘restrictive covenants’ for employees leaving 
the authority and moving into organisations which might have a 
financial/contractual relationship with the Council.  

• The scope for strengthening the advice that former employees should 
not be afforded preferential access to information by former colleagues.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted including the existence of the 
officer interest register and Members’ right to request access to the 
register under their “need to know” rights through the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. 

(ii) To note the additional safeguards put in place for Planning Officers. 
(iii) That officers give consideration to the definition of ‘senior officer’ within 

the scheme in order to acknowledge that it is the role undertaken 
not the grade which should be the driving principle. 

(iv) That officers consider a requirement for officers to disclose relevant 
interests in addition to the ‘Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests’ by Members item on formal committee agendas. 

(v) That officers consider the introduction of restrictive covenants’ for 
employees leaving the authority and moving into organisations 
which might have a financial/contractual relationship with the 
Council. 

(vi) That officers consider strengthening the advice that former employees 
should not be afforded preferential access to information by former 
colleagues. 

(vii) That officers report back to this Scrutiny Board on the above at the 
next appropriate meeting. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd December, 2014 

 

(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 10.20am during the consideration of this 
item)  
 

47 Effective Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules  
 

The Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement submitted a report reporting back to 
Scrutiny on further analysis of spend not on-contract and the effectiveness of 
use of the contracts register and procurement calendar. 
 
Andy Eaton, Executive Manager, PPPU and Procurement Unit, was in 
attendance to respond to members’ questions. 
 
In summary the main areas of discussion in relation to Procurement Planning 
were: 
 

• The acknowledgement that each Directorate is accountable for the 
procurements they need, albeit helped by a strong corporate advisory 
role provided by PPPU and Procurement. 

• The development of a more formal system to monitor compliance with 
contracts procedure rules in relation to waivers. 

• The Audit review undertaken in 2013/14 in relation to contract 
extensions and value for money and the issues identified and how 
these findings would look if extrapolated across the Council. 

• The ongoing concerns expressed by Members over a number of years 
around the forward planning of procurement activity and contract 
management and the potential consequences this has on obtaining 
value for money and accountability. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion in relation to Procurement spend 
analysis were: 
 

• The analysis of spend based on the best data available and the various 
caveats explained in the report. 

• The on -contract spend target of 82.5% for 2014/15 against 40% in 
2012. 

• The role of Internal Audit in the ongoing analysis of spend on and off 
contract. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted  
(ii) That Internal Audit and PPPU and Procurement be invited to a working 

group of the Board to discuss contract extensions, waivers and 
contract management.   

(iii) That Internal Audit is asked to report on the implementation of their 
previous recommendations now reported on contract extensions 
and to consider undertaking a follow up review in this area. 

 
(Councillor Cummins left the meeting at 10.50am during the consideration of 
this item.) 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 22nd December, 2014 

 

 
 

48 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting including an update on the 
management of Community lettings. 
 

49 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 22 December 2014 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.00 am) 
 
 

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)

Date: 22nd December 2014

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the Deputy Chief 
Executive submitted to the Executive Board the attached report which sets out the 
Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16.  The proposals were subsequently submitted 
to Scrutiny for review and consideration.

2. Other Scrutiny Boards will consider elements of the budget proposals relevant to 
their portfolio.  

3. Any comments or recommendations made by Scrutiny on the Executive’s initial
Budget proposals, will need to be submitted to the Deputy Chief Executive no later 
than 20th January 2015 in order that the Executive Board can consider these 
comments at its meeting on 11th February 2015 prior to submission of the 
proposed budget to full Council on 25th February 2015.  Any conclusions, 
observations and recommendations that are made will incorporate the views of 
each of the Scrutiny Boards within a composite statement, as in previous years.

4. The Director of Resources has been invited to today’s meeting to discuss the 
Executive’s initial budget proposals.

   

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 Recommendations

5. Members are asked to consider the Executive’s initial budget proposals as set out 
in the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and make any comments or 
recommendations.

Background documents1

6.        There are no background documents relating to this report

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 6



Report of the Deputy Chief Executive
Report to Executive Board
Date: 17th December 2014

Subject: Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

Summary of main issues 

1. This report sets out the Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16 within the context of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period  2015/16-2016/17. It has been 
developed within the ambition to be the best Council in the best City but recognises  
that there will be further significant reductions in the level of funding available to the 
authority. 

2. The Council to date has been successful in responding to the challenging reductions to 
its funding since 2010 which has been in the region of £129m over the past 4 years. 
Based on the national spending totals announced in the 2013 Spending Review, and a 
subsequent technical consultation, the Council now anticipates that there will be a 
further reduction in funding from Government of around £74m over the two years 
2015/16 and 2016/17.  This reduction in funding is in addition to the need to meet the 
cost of inflation and continuing spending demands across a range of services. 

3. Savings of around £250m have been achieved over the past 4 years and it is very likely 
that the next few years will bring further challenges and it is therefore important that 
there is a very clear direction to inform decision making.  By the end of 2016/17 the 
Council will once again be a smaller organisation employing fewer staff.  There will be a 
need to review many of the services we currently provide and consider how they will be 
provided in future. This may require many challenging decisions to be taken.

4. As such the proposals for next year need to be seen in this context and include 
significant reductions across a broad range of services totalling £76.1m and includes 
net reductions in staffing equating to 475 ftes by the end of 2015/16.

Recommendation

5. The Executive Board is asked to agree this report as the initial budget proposals and for 
them to be submitted to Scrutiny and also for the proposals to be used as a basis for 
wider consultation with stakeholders.

Report author: Alan Gay 

Tel: 74226

Page 7



1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
1.1 In accordance with the Council’s constitution, the Executive is required to publish 

initial budget proposals two months prior to adoption by full Council, which is 
scheduled for the 25th February 2015. This report sets out the initial budget 
proposals for 2015/16 in the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which 
was approved by Executive Board in October 2014. 

1.2 Subject to the approval of the Executive Board, this report will be submitted to 
Scrutiny for their consideration and review, with the outcome of their deliberations 
to be reported to the planned meeting of this board on the 11th February 2015. It 
will also be made available to other stakeholders as part of a wider and continuing 
process of consultation.

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, decisions as to 
the Council’s budget are reserved to Council. As such, the recommendation at 
13.1 is not subject to call in, as the budget is a matter that will ultimately be 
determined by Council, and this report is in compliance with the Council’s 
constitution as to the publication of initial b
[...]
d 
Intrauterine Contraceptive device (IUCD) as these are determined by the 
nationally by the NHS

 Risk of increases in costs for prescribing and dispensing in relation to drugs 
as this is a national NHS agreed tariff

Page 70



Directorate: Public Health

Pressures/Savings
Grant 

Funded
General 

Fund 2015/16 FTEs

Is this relevant 
to Equality & 

Diversity
£m £m £m Y/N

Budget Pressures:

Inflation
Pay 0.05 0.01 0.06
Price 0.00 0.00 0.00
Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

Full Year Effects of previous decisions

Re-grading of Supporting People staff 0.01 0.01

Demand/Demography

Other

Charges for services already provided by other directorates
 - Neighbourhood Networks 0.75 0.75
 - Children's Centres 0.50 0.50
Contribution to cost of Central and Democratic core 0.12 0.12
Contract costs on 0-5 Transfer from NHS 4.86 4.86
Children's dental health programme 0.05 0.05
Mental health / suicide prevention 0.11 0.11
Healthy Lifestyles procurement 0.06 0.06

Total Pressures 6.50 0.02 6.52 0

Savings Proposals:

Income 

Increase in ring fenced grant to fund 0-5 Transfer -4.86 -4.86
Use of grant to fund regrading costs -0.01 -0.01

Service Changes

Reduction in staff costs -0.13 -0.13 -3
PCT legacy balance not required in 2015/16 -0.28 -0.28
PPPU reviews completed during 2014/15 -0.16 -0.16
Reduction in social marketing costs -0.05 -0.05
Adult Weight Management responsibility of CCG -0.11 -0.11
NHS Healthcheck - estimated reduction in demand -0.15 -0.15
2014/15 Underspend to be carried forward -0.50 -0.50
Reductions in small projects -0.26 -0.26

Total Savings -6.50 -0.01 -6.51 -3

Overall net Saving 0.00 0.01 0.01 -3

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Head of Business Improvement

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)

Date: 22 December 2014

Subject: How We Work – overview / summary

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

Yes

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Deputy Leader (Councillor Peter Gruen) requested that Resources and Council 
Services  Scrutiny Board consider How We Work as part of its agenda. This is the first 
presentation to Scrutiny Board providing an overview of the 3 main programmes of 
work making up the How We Work agenda namely; Customer Access, Better Business 
Management and Changing the Workplace. The first part of the session will be a video 
presentation on How We Work fronted by the Chief Executive. 

2. How We Work 

is a driver for change… Requiring the council to redesign how we work in some key 
areas of the business; so the council continues to provide the best services possible for 
the people of Leeds while at the same time saving money. 

is a deliverer of change… playing a key role in how we deliver our services in the 
future, with three major corporate programmes underway to deliver the required 21st 
century infrastructure, covering:

Customer access … improving how we work with people in Leeds who access and use 
our services,

Better business management… improving how we work in our support services, by 
simplifying, standardising and sharing them, and

Report author:  Jane Watson
Tel:  08791 275537

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Changing the workplace… improving how we work with technology and in our 
buildings, so work becomes something we do, not somewhere we go.

3. Given the current financial position and likely future pressures on the Council this 
agenda needs to deliver short, medium and long term savings. It also needs to 
maintain the quality of essential services at a level that supports the business. This will 
mean stopping doing activities that don’t add value, working differently so we get more 
with less, and making greater use of self-servic
[...]
ite, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15
Area of review June July August

People Plan Update
To be determined

To be determined

To be determined

Briefings
Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans
 
Recommendation Tracking Welfare Reform

Civic Enterprise Leeds 
Translation Services
Contact Centre – performance

Performance Monitoring

Budget Out turn Report

P
age 81



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15
Area of review September October November

People Plan
Briefings Contract Procedure Rules - revision Richard Corbett MEP

Procurement Off contract spend and waivers
Council Tax Relief Scheme Council Tax
Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans

Recommendation Tracking Officer Interests

Performance Monitoring Best Council Plan – Key IndicatorsP
age 82



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15
Area of review December January February

People Plan Potential date to discuss People 
Plan with Directorates if so 
determined by Scrutiny Working 
Group

Briefings
How we work – presentation on changers to 
customer access, business management 
and changing the workplace

Commissioning

Request for Scrutiny – Cllr Lamb – 
Former Fir Tree school site

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans

To receive Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals

Recommendation Tracking Employee Interests (Follow up from 
November)

Performance Monitoring
Budget

P
age 83



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year

Schedule of meeting
[...]
ay prove acceptable to the Council. It is 
considered that whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, 
much of this information will be available from the Land Registry 
following completion of the purchase and consequently the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing this information at this point in time.  

(c)          Appendix 2 to the report entitled, ‘Connectivity Improvements to South 
Bank’, referred to in Minute No. 118 is designated as exempt in 
accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained in 
the appendix contains details relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). It is therefore considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the content of Appendix 2 as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

100 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting an updated 
version of the covering report to agenda item 9 entitled, ‘Delivering the Better 
Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed Next Steps’ had been circulated to Board 
members for their consideration (Minute No. 104 refers).    
 

101 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting. 
 

102 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.  
  
NEIGHBOURHOODS, PLANNING AND PERSONNEL 
 

103 Supply of Specialist Housing for Older People  
Further to Minute No. 181, 15th February 2013, the Director of Environment 
and Housing, the Director of City Development and the Interim Director of 
Adult Social Services submitted a joint report outlining the progress made to 
date and identifying how the delivery of specialist housing units could be 
increased, particularly in those ar
[...]
he Chief Officer (Financial Services). 

111 Treasury Management Strategy Update 2014/15  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting a review and 
update of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for the period 
2014/15. 
  
RESOLVED – That the update on Treasury Management borrowing and 
investment strategy for 2014/15, be noted. 
  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

112 The Health and Social Care Financial Challenge in Leeds  
The Director of Public Health and the Interim Director of Adult Social Services 
submitted a joint report providing an overview of the current state of the Leeds 

Page 95



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 

 

health and social care ‘£’, the financial challenge facing the Leeds health and 
social care economy and the measures that were currently being put in place 
to transform the system for the benefit of citizens in a way that was financially 
sustainable. 
  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report be noted, with 
specific reference being made to:- 

(i)            The scale of the financial challenge facing the Leeds’ health and 
social care economy; 

(ii)          The approach taken by partners across the health and social care 
system to address this financial challenge; 

(iii)         That a whole systems approach is being taken recognising that 
no one partner can either address the challenge or be left to face 
their challenge alone; 

(iv)         That further measures (still to be determined and currently being 
discussed by partners) will need to be taken to fully address the 
financial challenge over the next 5 years; 

(v)          That the Chief Officer Resources and Strategy for Adult Social 
Care is the Council’s responsible officer to implement resolution 
(iv) above as appropriate, in collaboration with the Directors of 
Finance of all Health Partner Organisations. 

TRANSPORT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

113 Temple Mill  
The Director of City De
[...]
nagement will be responsible 
for implementation of such matters, with transactions to complete 
within six months. 

115 Leeds City Centre Business Improvement District  
Further to Minute No. 226, 2nd April 2014, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report providing an update on the progress which had been made 
in the development of the Leeds City Centre Business Improvement District 
(BID) proposals. 
  
Members welcomed the proposals detailed within the submitted report and 
emphasised that the establishment of such a BID was crucial to the continued 
success of the Leeds city centre. The Board also discussed the role of smaller 
businesses in respect of the BID, and highlighted the contribution made by 

Page 98



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 

 

such businesses in ensuring that the city centre successfully provided an 
attractive and wide ranging retail offer.  
  
The Board also considered the potential role that the BID could play in 
contributing towards future city centre events, and highlighted the importance 
of the Baseline Services Agreement in providing clarity around the role of the 
Council and other relevant parties. 
  
RESOLVED –  
(a)          That the BID4Leeds proposals to achieve a step change in the ability of 

Leeds to improve and promote its city centre as successful business 
location, as a place to study, a source of jobs growth, and as a leading 
retail, leisure, cultural, and visitor destination, be supported; 

(b)          That confirmation of the Council’s position be agreed in that, as a 
potential levy payer in respect to properties it occupies within the BID 
area, it will vote in favour of the BID, and that the vote on this matter be 
delegated to the Director of City Development; 

(c)          That confirmation be given that the Council is satisfied that the 
BID4Leeds proposals do not conflict with any existing Council Policy 
and the proposed BID boun
[...]
being made in accordance 
with the Council’s B&PFPRs, such matters were not eligible for Call In) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 

 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:    FRIDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER 2014 
  
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  FRIDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 P.M. 
  
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 1st December 2014) 
 
 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 November 2014
	7 Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16
	Initial Budget Proposals for 2015-16

	8 How We Work - overview / summary
	9 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - appendix 1
	Work Schedule - appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

MONDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors J L Carter, N Dawson, 
R Grahame, G Hussain, A Khan, A Lowe, 
T Wilford and R Wood

50 Late Items 

There were no late items.

51 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

52 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Bentley, J Cummins, 
J Jarosz, and C Macniven. 

Councillor R Grahame substituted for J Cummins and Councillor G Hussain 
substituted for Councillor C Macniven. 

53 Minutes - 24 November 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November be 
confirmed as a correct record.

54 Initial Budget Proposals for 2015/16 

The Deputy Chief Executive presented a report setting out the Initial Budget 
proposals for 2015/16 within the context of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the period 2015/16 - 2016/17.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions

- Alan Gay, Deputy Chief Executive
- Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Services)

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that the forecast funding envelope, taking into account 
other funding sources was a reduction of £36.9 million.

 The huge range of proposals in each of the Directorates to achieve 
efficiencies of £23.4 million.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

 The estimates level of reserves, comparisons with other Core Cities as 
a proportion of net budget and the measures being taken and 
considered to increase those reserves.

 The level of ‘ear marked’ reserves.
 The management of the proposed reduction of 475 fte posts.
 The current trend in business rate income and the levels of rate 

avoidance.
 The management of demand increases.
 The level of subsidy given to non-statutory services.
 How Leeds City Council ranks in terms of levels of fees and charges 

and the need to undertake further work in this area given that the 
council ranks low.

RESOLVED – That the Initial Budget Proposals be noted and any comments 
from this Scrutiny Board and other Scrutiny Boards be forwarded to the 
Executive for consideration at the February Executive Board.

55 How We Work - overview / summary 

The Head of Business Improvement submitted a report providing an overview 
of the three main programmes of work making up the ‘How We Work’ agenda, 
namely; Customer Access, Better Business management and Changing the 
Workplace.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- Jane Watson, Head of Business Improvement

Members viewed a short film outlining the programme followed by discussion.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The role of the Best Council design Team, chaired by Alan Gay and 
championed by Councillor Peter Gruen.

 The importance of the programme in terms of helping the Council 
deliver on its budget.

 The acknowledgement that many of the initiatives had been 
championed by this Scrutiny Board over a number of years, particularly 
with regards to the better use of assets, reducing duplication and 
greater integration.

 The use of an action tracker to measure progress of the programmes 
and the potential role for this Scrutiny Board in monitoring 
performance.

 The acknowledgement that this was a significant change programme 
and whilst directorates were responding more positively now there are 
still varying levels of enthusiasm and ‘buy in’.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

 The role Scrutiny could have in countering resistance to change and 
encouraging an increase in the pace of change.

 The need to engage with all staff groups on the change programme.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That this Scrutiny Board writes to the Chief Executive expressing its full 
support for the programme and its willingness to help drive change

(ii) That the Head of Scrutiny works with the Head of Business 
Improvement in the drawing up of a future reporting back timetable.

56 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting including an update on the 
management of Community lettings.

57 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 26 January 2015 at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am) 

(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am).


